CHAPTER 30.

[Published February 26, 1868.]

AN ACT to repect sections 1, 8 and 4 of chapter 29 of the general laws of 1866, entitled "an act to protect the hop-growing interests of the state, and indicate the size of boxes used for picking hops in Wisconsin."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repealed.

SECTION 1. Sections one, three and four of chapter 29 of the general laws of 1866, entitled "an act to protect the hop-growing interests of the state, and indicate the size of boxes used for picking hops in Wisconsin," are hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

on and after the first day of July next.

Approved February 21, 1868.

CHAPTER 31.

[Published February 26, 1868.]

AN ACT in relation to county supervisors in counties containing less than three towns.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Legalized.

SECTION 1. The election of county boards of supervisors, at the last general election, consisting of three members to hold office for the succeeding two years in counties containing less than three towns, is hereby legalized and declared valid.

Term of office and how determined. Section 2. The present members of such boards shall hold office, one for one year, one for two years and one for three years, from the commencement of their present term; which one of these several terms each member shall serve. The board shall determine, at least sixty days before the next general election, by

casting lots, as follows, to-wit: the clerks of such boards shall cause to be written on separate pieces of paper, as nearly alike as practicable, the figures 1, 2 and 3, and shall cause such papers to be folded up as nearly alike as practicable, and deposited in a box, and the members of the board shall severally draw one of these pieces of paper, if present and consenting. otherwise, the clerk of the board shall draw the lots of any absent or refusing members, and the term of office of each member of such board shall be determined by such drawing, and each shall hold his office for such number of years as shall correspond with the number by him so drawn.

SECTION 3. At each general election hereafter, one one supervisor supervisor shall be elected in such counties, to take the coach year. place of that supervisor whose term of office shall expire in the month of January next succeeding such election, and to hold his office for three years, and until his successor shall be elected and qualified: provided, that when such counties shall be divided so as to contain three or more towns, they shall be subject to the same laws in regard to the election of county supervisors as govern other counties.

Section 4. All acts and parts of acts which may be construed contrary to the provisions of this act, are hereby declared inapplicable to counties containing less

than three towns.

Section 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 21, 1868.